
 

Audit Committee 
 

 
 

Thursday 22nd March 2018 
 
10.00 am 
 
Main Committee Room, Council Offices, 
Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT 
 

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)     
 

 
The following members are requested to attend the meeting: 
 
Chairman: Derek Yeomans 
Vice-chairman: Tony Lock 
 
Jason Baker 
Mike Best 
Carol Goodall 
 

Anna Groskop 
Val Keitch 
Graham Middleton 
 

David Norris 
Colin Winder 
 

 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the 
Case Services Officer (Support Services) on 01935 462596 or 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk  
 
This Agenda was issued on Tuesday 13 March 2018. 
 

 
 

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer 

 
 

This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


Information for the Public 

 
The purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance of the adequacy of the 
risk management framework and the associated control environment, independent scrutiny of 
the authority’s financial and non-financial performance, to the extent that it affects the authority’s 
exposure to risk and weakens the control environment and to oversee the financial reporting 
process. 
 
The Audit Committee should review the Code of Corporate Governance seeking assurance 
where appropriate from the Executive or referring matters to management on the scrutiny 
function. 
 
The terms of reference of the Audit Committee are: 
 
Internal Audit Activity 
 
1. To approve the Internal Audit Charter and annual Internal Audit Plan; 

2. To receive quarterly summaries of Internal Audit reports and seek assurance from 
management that action has been taken; 

3. To receive an annual summary report and opinion, and consider the level of assurance it 
provides on the council’s governance arrangements;  

4. To monitor the action plans for Internal
[...]
est of the Section 151 Officer, the Monitoring Officer, or 

the Chief Executive (Head of Paid Services) a report (including an independent review) 
on any matter covered within these Terms of Reference; 

17. The Audit Committee will request action through District Executive if any issue remains 
unresolved; 

18. The Audit Committee will report to each full Council a summary of its activities.  
 
 
Meetings of the Audit Committee are usually held monthly including at least one meeting with 
the Council’s external auditor, although in practice the external auditor attends more frequently. 
 
Agendas and minutes of this committee are published on the Council’s website at 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 
 
Agendas and minutes can also be viewed via the mod.gov app (free) available for iPads and 
Android devices. Search for ‘mod.gov’ in the app store for your device and select ‘South 
Somerset’ from the list of publishers and then select the committees of interest. A wi-fi signal will 
be required for a very short time to download an agenda but once downloaded, documents will 
be viewable offline. 
 

Members questions on reports prior to the Meeting 

 

Members of the Committee are requested to contact report authors on points of clarification prior 
to the Committee meeting. 
 

Recording and photography at council meetings 

 
Recording of council meetings is permitted, however anyone wishing to do so should let the 
Chairperson of the meeting know prior to the start of the meeting. The recording should be overt 
and clearly visible to anyone at the meeting, but non-disruptive. If someone is recording the 
meeting, the Chairman will make an announcement at the beginning of the meeting. If anyone 
making public representation does not wish to be recorded they must let the Chairperson know. 
 
The full ‘Policy on Audio/Visual Recording and Photography at Council Meetings’ can be viewed 
online at:  
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of
%20council%20meetings.pdf 
 
 
 

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council 
under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on 
behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where 
they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset District Council - 
LA100019471 - 2018. 
 

 

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


Audit Committee 
 
Thursday 22 March 2018 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   Minutes  

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 February 2018. 
 

2.   Apologies for absence  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting.   
 

4.   Public question time  

 

5.   Date of next meeting  

 
Councillors are requested to note that the next Audit Committee meeting is scheduled to be held 
at 10.00am on 26 April 2018 in the Main Committee Room, Brympton Way, Yeovil. 
 
 
Items for Discussion 
 

6.   2018/19 SWAP Internal Audit Plan (Pages 5 - 8) 

 

7.   Internal Audit Charter 2018-19 (Pages 9 - 18) 

 

8.   Accounting Policies for 2017/18 Statement of Accounts (Pages 19 - 35) 

 

9.   Audit Committee Forward Plan (Pages 36 - 37) 

 
 



 2018/19 SWAP Internal Audit Plan 

 
Head of Service: Gerry Cox, Chief Executive - SWAP 
Lead Officer: Ian Baker, Director of Quality / Laura Wicks, Senior Auditor 
Contact Details: ian.baker@southwestaudit.co.uk / 

laura.wicks@southwestaudit.co.uk 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
As a key element of its Governance arrangements the Council has a partnership arrangement with 
South West Audit Partnership to deliver an annual internal audit plan.  The Executive Director and 
Senior Auditor for SWAP, together with the Council’s S151 Officer have produced an Audit Plan for 
2018/19 that requires the approval of the Audit Committee. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That the Audit Committee approve the Internal Audit Plan for April 2018 to March 2019.  
 

Background 
 
This plan has been pulled together with a view to providing assurance to both Officers and Elected 
Members of the current and imminent risks faced by the Authority in an ever-changing risk 
environment. If an emerging risk or a fraud investigation is deemed higher risk than the audits in this 
Audit Plan, then changes may be required during the year.  The Committee are approving the initial 
plan and changes required in year will be reported to Committee quarterly for approval.  
 
To ensure that to the best of our ability we have covered the necessary risks, the Executive Director, 
Senior Auditor and the Section 151 Officer have together, whilst also considering audits already 
undertaken in recent years, produced the plan detailed in Appendix A. Our audit plan will remain 
flexible throughout the year to accommodate emerging high risks and required changes in assurance 
focus to meet the Council’s needs. 
 
Section 1: Core Governance and Core Finance Audits: 
 
Advice and Meetings - Internal Audit are risk experts and as well as undertaking planned audits are 
always glad to assist officers where they seek advice on managing their risks.  Similarly, to enable 
effective governance Internal Audit work closely with the External Audito
[...]
 loss of 
knowledge 

1 

Section 3 - Advice and Consultancy      

Transformation Programme 
Continued Transformation Support - likely completion in January 2019 - ad-hoc support to projects - 
may include business as usual regarding income collection e.g. Car Parks. 

1 - 3 

Benefits Realisation Non-opinion piece of work to review the projected outcomes of the Transformation Programme 4 

Section 4 - Other     

Annual Accounts Certification Yeovil Cemetery & Crematorium Annual Accounts  1 

Annual Accounts Certification Boden Mill/Chard Regeneration Scheme 1 

Follow Up Audits Follow Up of Previous Year Recommendations 2 

 

P
age 8



Internal Audit Charter 2018-19 

 
Head of Service: Gerry Cox, Chief Executive - SWAP 
Lead Officers: Ian Baker, Director of Quality / Laura Wicks, Senior Auditor 
Contact Details: ian.baker@southwestaudit.co.uk / 

laura.wicks@southwestaudit.co.uk 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
The internal audit service provided by the South West Audit Partnership Limited (SWAP), works to a 
Charter that defines its roles and responsibilities and the roles and responsibilities of the County’s 
managers as they relate to internal audit.   
 
Best practice in corporate governance requires that the Charter be reviewed and approved annually 
by the Audit Committee. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to approve the updated Internal Audit Charter (Appendix A). 
 

Background 
 
The Charter was last reviewed by the Audit Committee at their meeting on 27 April 2017.   
 
The changes to the Charter are highlighted in yellow, which reflect the updated responsibilities of the 
Assistant Director and SWAP’s continued conformance to the Standards of Institute of Internal 
Auditors and further guided by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 
   

Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications associated with these recommendations.   
 
 
 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:ian.baker@southwestaudit.co.uk


 

Internal Audit  Risk  Special Investigations  Consultancy 

 

 

 

 

 

 

South Somerset District Council  
Internal Audit Charter  

22 March 2018 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Reviewed February 2018

P
age 10



 

 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided by interpretation 
provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

 

Contents 
 
The contacts at SWAP in  
connection with this report are: 
 
Gerry Cox 
Chief Executive 
Tel: 01935 385906 
gerry.cox@southwestaudit.co.uk 

 
 
Ian Baker 
Director of Quality 
Tel: 07917 628774 
ian.baker@southwestaudit.co.uk 

 
 
Alastair Woodland 
Assistant Director 
Tel:  07720 312467 
alastair.woodland@southwestaudit.co.uk 

 

  Internal Audit Charter:  

  Purpose and Approval Page 1 

    

  Provision of Internal Audit Services, Role of Internal Audit  Page 2 

    

  Responsibilities of Management and of Internal Audit Page 3 

    

  Relationship with the External Auditors/Other Regulatory Bodies Page 4 

    

  Status of Internal Audit in the Organisation Page 4 

    

  Scope and authority of Internal Audit work Page 5 -6 

    

  Planning and Reporting Page 7 

    

    

    

    

 

P
age 11

mailto:ian.baker@southwestaudit.co.uk
mailto:alastair.woodland@southwestaudit.co.uk


Internal Audit Charter 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 1 

 

The internal audit charter is a formal 
document that defines internal 
audit’s purpose, authority, 
responsibility
[...]
 detail and whose co-operation in preparing the summary report will 
have been sought.  The detailed report will also be copied to the Section 151 Officer and to other relevant line 
management. 
 
The Assistant Director will submit an annual report to the Audit Committee providing an overall opinion of the 
status of risk and internal control within the council, based on the internal audit work conducted during the 
previous year. 
 
In addition to the reporting lines outlined above, the Chief Executive of SWAP and SWAP Directors and Assistant 
Directors have the unreserved right to report directly to the Leader of the Council, the Chairman of the Audit 
Committee, the Council’s Chief Executive Officer or the External Audit Manager. 
 
 

 

P
age 18



 

Accounting Policies for 2017/18 Statement of Accounts  

 
Director: Netta Meadows, Strategy and Commissioning 
Lead Officer: Karen Gubbins, Finance Specialist 
Contact Details: karen.gubbins@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462456 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To request that members of the Audit Committee note the Accounting Policies for 2017/18 so that the 
Statement of Accounts 2017/18 can be prepared on this basis. 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
That members note the Accounting Policies (as per appendix 1) to be applied to the 2017/18 
accounts. 
 

 
Background 
 
It is a statutory requirement for all local authorities to produce financial statements that are compliant 
with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).   
 
Appendix 1 presents the Statement of Accounting Policies for 2017/18. Accounting Policies are the 
specific principles, bases, conventions, rules and practices applied by the Authority in preparing 
financial statements. 
 
The S151 Officer has approved the policies on Thursday 8th March 2018. 
 

 
Key Accounting Policy Changes 
 
There are no new accounting policies for 2017/18. 
 

 
Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications in accepting this report and the associat
[...]
dit – VFM Conclusion 

 Internal Audit Annual Opinion and the 2017/18 

Quarter 4 update 

Finance Specialist 

Finance Specialist 

Paul Fitzgerald (GT) 

Paul Fitzgerald (GT) 

Laura Wicks 

23 Aug 18  Internal Audit – First Quarter Update Laura Wicks 

27 Sep 18  Treasury Management Practices Finance Specialist 

25 Oct 18  Mid-year review of Treasury Strategy – Needs to 

go on to Full Council 

Finance Specialist 

22 Nov 18  Treasury Management – half yearly monitoring 

 Internal Audit – second Quarter update 

 External Audit - Annual Audit Letter 

 Annual Fraud Programme 

Finance Specialist 

Laura Wicks (SWAP) 

Paul Fitzgerald (GT) 

Legal Specialist 

20 Dec 18  Provisional date if required  

24 Jan 19  Treasury Management Strategy Statement 19/20 – 

Needs to go on to Full Council 

Paul Fitzgerald 

28 Feb 19  Internal Audit – third quarter update Laura Wicks (SWAP) 

28 Mar 19  Internal Audit Plan – approve 2019/20 plan 

 Internal Audit – Charter 

Laura Wicks (SWAP) 

Laura Wicks (SWAP) 

 

Page 37


	Agenda
	6 2018/19 SWAP Internal Audit Plan
	7 Internal Audit Charter 2018-19
	SSDC Internal Audit Charter 2018-19

	8 Accounting Policies for 2017/18 Statement of Accounts
	Appx 1 - Statement of Accounting Policies 17-18

	9 Audit Committee Forward Plan
	Forward Plan 2018




Minutes of the meeting


Audit 1 22.03.18

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held at the Main Committee Room, 
Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT on Thursday 22 March 2018.

(10.20  - 10.45 am)

Present:

Members:

Mike Best
Anna Groskop
Graham Middleton

David Norris
Colin Winder

Officers 

Laura Wicks Senior Auditor, SWAP
Ian Baker Director of Quality, SWAP
Karen Gubbins Finance Specialist
Netta Meadows Director (Strategy & Commissioning)

Also Present:

76. Minutes (Agenda Item 1)

In the absence of the Chairman, nominations for a Member to act as Chairman for the 
duration of the meeting were received.
 
Members proposed that Councillor Mike Best act as Chairman.
 
It was unanimously agreed that Councillor Mike Best would act as Chairman. 

The minutes of the previous meeting, held on Thursday 22nd February, copies of which 
had been circulated, were approved as a correct record of the meeting and signed by the 
Chairman.

77. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies of absence were received from Councillors Jason Baker, Val Keitch, Tony 
Lock and Carol Goodall.

78. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest; however Councillor Anna Groskop and Councillor 
Mike Best advised that they were also Somerset County Council councillors. 

79. Public question time (Agenda Item 4)

There were no members of the public present during the meeting.

80. Date of next meeting (Agenda Item 5)



Audit 2 22.03.18

Members noted that the date of the next meeting was scheduled for 10am on Thursday 
26th April in the Main Committee Room, Brympton Way, Yeovil. 

81. 2018/19 SWAP Internal Audit Plan (Agenda Item 6)

Laura Wicks, Senior Auditor SWAP, presented her report to members. She also 
introduced Alastair Woodland, the new SWAP Assistant Director. 

She referred to the Quarter 3 Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 Progress Report which was 
included in last month’s agenda. She explained that the Cyber Security audit report 
which was highlighted in the Significant Findings had now been re-written to provide 
greater clarification, following comments from Members. She explained that the 
recommendation by the IT auditor was that following a system issue, a root cause 
analysis should be carried out to rule out any cyber-attack and subsequent further risk to 
data, before bringing the systems back on line.

The Case Services Officer – Support Services, agreed to circulate this amendment to 
Members. 

She referred members to the covering report on page 5 of the agenda report which 
summarised the plan. She explained that this had been developed with the help of the 
section 151 Officer, the Finance Specialist and the Chief Executive Officer. 

She clarified that income generation was included within the plan under the Commercial 
Strategy audit. 

She responded to questions from Members. 

In response to a question about the Transformation Project and the associated risks, the 
Strategy and Commissioning Director advised that the Transformation Lead maintains a 
register of risks identified. She also advised that it was not all staff going through phase 2 
and 3 of the Transformation Project as some staff are out of scope and others had 
already been through the selection in phase 1 (in 2017). She agreed to provide Members 
with details of the numbers of agency staff which were currently being employed by 
SSDC, to include the areas where they are working. 

Following the discussion, members agreed to approve the SWAP internal audit plan. On 
being put to the vote, this was carried unanimously. 

RESOLVED: that members agreed to approve the SWAP internal audit plan. 

(Voting: unanimous)

82. Internal Audit Charter 2018-19 (Agenda Item 7)

The Senior Auditor, SWAP, presented her report to members. She advised that the 
report was in a similar format to the report presented last year and that any changes had 
been clearly highlighted within the report. 

Following the short discussion, members agreed to note the report. On being put to the 
vote, this was carried unanimously. 



Audit 3 22.03.18

RESOLVED:  that members agreed to note the Internal Audit Charter 2018-19. 

(Voting: unanimous)

83. Accounting Policies for 2017/18 Statement of Accounts (Agenda Item 8)

The Finance Specialist presented her report to members. She explained that the report 
was presented to the Audit Committee annually. She also advised that there would be 
some financial statement training for Members following the June Audit Committee 
meeting. 

She responded to questions from members. 

One member advised that they would like to see a copy of the HR Redundancy Policy. 
The Case Officer – Support Services agreed to circulate a copy of this policy with the 
minutes. 

RESOLVED: that members noted the report. 

84. Audit Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 9)

RESOLVED: that members noted the Audit Committee Forward Plan.

……………………………………..

Chairman


